after-tax FCF is estimated at $0.8B on an unlevered basis. Annual average after-tax FCF during
the steady-state operations of Years 2-8 is estimated at $97M. The Project is forecast to generate
federal and provincial income taxes and mining duties of $343M.

At spot gold of US$3,300/oz gold, the Project generates an after-tax NPV5% of $871M, IRR of
74%, and payback on initial capital of 1.1 years. The Project is cash positive after-tax at gold prices
above US$1,260/oz.

The Project is most sensitive to revenue attributes such as gold price, head grade and exchange
rate, followed by operating cost and capital cost (unlevered; Table 7). Valuation sensitivities on
conceptual toll-milling charges expressed as margins on processing and G&A costs of between
0% and 60%. At 0% toll, the Project has an after-tax NPV5% of $578M and IRR of 52% (unlevered;
Table 8).

A 2% Net Smelter Royalty (“NSR”) is applied on gold production on certain claims on the
easternmost portion of the property in the favour of Globex Mining Enterprises Inc., covering
approximately 22% of the scheduled gold production.

Table 7: Valuation Sensitivities to Certain Operating Parameters (after-tax, unlevered)

Factor  -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Operating Cost
IRR 55% 51% 48% 44% 40%

NPV5% $611 $572 $532 $493 $454

Initial Capital Cost
IRR 57% 52% 48% 44% 41%

 NPV5%  $557 $545 $532 $520 $508
  0.65 0.70 0.73 0.80 0.85

$C:$US F/X IRR 59% 52% 48% 40% 35%
 NPV5% $674 $582 $532 $432 $370

Table 8: Project Sensitivity to Potential Toll-Milling Charges (after-tax, unlevered)

Toll Margin 0% 30% 60%
IRR 52% 48% 44%

 NPV5% $578M $532M $487M

Cautionary statement: Readers are cautioned that the PEA is preliminary in nature, it includes
inferred mineral resources that are considered too speculative geologically to have economic
considerations applied to them that would enable them to be categorized as mineral reserves, and
there is no certainty that the PEA will be realized.

Permitting and Environmental Assessment

The Project is located within the Abitibi-Témiscamingue region of Québec in the township of
Cadillac, part of the municipality of Rouyn-Noranda. First Nations (“FN”) within the Project’s